produce significant net benefits of roughly $90 million in present value based on the tariff and
assumptions analyzed here.  Net benefits for the default scenario are almost five times larger
than for the high opt-in scenario.

4.3 Sensitivity Analysis
In order to test the robustness of the results summarized above, sensitivity analysis was
conducted to determine how net benefits vary with variation in key variables and input
assumptions.  The results are summarized in Table 4-3.  For each variable in the table, net
benefits were estimated based on values that are either 20% greater or 20% less than the
values used in the base case analysis.  This analysis was conducted for two of the five
scenarios, the low and high opt-in scenarios that do not involve targeting.  Results for the
default scenario would be robust across any reasonable level of variation in any of the input
values.  Variation in net benefits for the targeting scenarios can be inferred from the results
summarized below.

  115

EXHIBIT ___ (AMI-001)

Table 4-3:  Sensitivity Analysis for Key Variables on Opt-in Scenarios Without Targeting

Scenario Variable %
Change

Benefits
($m)

Costs
($m)

Net
Benefits Benefit/Cost

Low opt-in
(No

Targeting)

Base Case n/a $55.5 $44.2 $11.4 1.26

Enrollment
+20% $66.6 $47.9 $18.7 1.39

-20% $44.4 $40.3 $4.2 1.10

Price Elasticity
+20% $66.0 $44.2 $21.8 1.49

-20% $44.9 $44.2 $0.7 1.02

Price Ratio
+20% $60.5 $44.2 $16.3 1.37

-20% $49.5 $44.2 $5.3 1.12

IT Cost
+20% $55.5 $47.2 $8.4 1.18

-20% $55.5 $41.2 $14.3 1.35

Attrition Rate
+20% $55.5 $44.2 $11.3 1.26

-20% $55.5 $44.1 $11.4 1.26

Ongoing
Recurring Cost

+20% $55.5 $45.4 $10.1 1.22

-20% $55.5 $43.0 $12.6 1.29

DM Costs
+20% $55.5 $45.7 $9.9 1.22

-20% $55.5 $42.5 $13.0 1.31

High opt-in
(No

Targeting)

Base Case n/a $166.6 $76.6 $90.0 2.17

Enrollment
+20% $199.9 $86.9 $113.1 2.30

-20% $133.3 $66.4 $66.9 2.01

Price Elasticity
+20% $198.0 $76.6 $121.4 2.58

-20% $134.6 $76.6 $58.0 1.76

Price Ratio
+20% $181.5 $76.6 $104.9 2.37

-20% $148.4 $76.6 $71.8 1.94

IT Cost
+20% $166.6 $79.6 $87.0 2.09

-20% $166.6 $73.6 $93.0 2.26

Attrition Rate
+20% $166.6 $76.7 $89.8 2.17

-20% $166.6 $76.5 $90.2 2.18

Ongoing
Recurring Cost

+20% $166.6 $80.3 $86.3 2.08

-20% $166.6 $73.0 $93.6 2.28

DM Costs
+20% $166.6 $78.3 $88.3 2.13

-20% $166.6 $75.0 $94.6 2.22

As seen in the table, both scenarios are robust across +/-20% changes in the seven variables
analyzed.  Two of the variables, the price elasticity and price ratio, affect the benefit estimate
but not costs.  Four of the variables, IT costs, attrition rate, ongoing recurring costs and direct
mail costs, affect costs but not benefits.  The final variable, enrollment, affects both the benefit
and cost side of the net benefit equation.

  116

EXHIBIT ___ (AMI-001)

Enrollment, the price elasticity of demand, and the price ratio have the largest impact on net
benefits.  Variation in IT costs has the most significant impact on net benefits among the cost